J. Y. Interpretation No.81（December 17, 1958）* 

ISSUE: May a member of the Control Yuan concurrently serve as either 
a director, a supervisor, or a manager of a privately owned en-
terprise?  

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 103 of the Constitution（憲法第一百零三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
the member of the Control Yuan（監察委員）, civil servant
（公務人員）, power of supervision（監察權）, directors（董

事）, manager（經理人）, privately owned enterprise（民營

公司）, administer of corporate affairs（執行公司業務）.** 

HOLDING: The corporate af-
fairs carried out by directors, supervisors